

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 24-0727

IN RE: DAVENPORT BUILDING COLLAPSE

**CITY OF DAVENPORT, TRISHNA PRADHAN, and RICHARD OSWALD,
Appellants.**

AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY, NO. LACE137119
THE HONORABLE MARK R. LAWSON**

Jason J. O'Rourke, AT0005963
Alexander C. Barnett, AT0012641
Jenny L. Juehring, AT0014164
LANE & WATERMAN LLP
220 N. Main Street, Suite 600
Davenport, IA 52801
Phone: 563.324.3246
Fax: 563.324.1616
Email: jorourke@l-wlaw.com
Email: abarnett@l-wlaw.com
Email: jjuehring@l-wlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
THE CITY OF DAVENPORT, TRISHNA
PRADHAN, AND RICHARD OSWALD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION5

ARGUMENT5

I. Iowa Code Section 670.4A applies to common law negligence claims.6

 A. Section 670.4A is plain and unambiguous.....6

 B. Plaintiffs allege the City Defendants deprived them of “rights and privileges” secured by law.10

 C. The sky is not falling.13

II. The City Defendants are entitled to qualified immunity under Iowa Code Section 670.4A.....15

 A. Plaintiffs rely upon inapplicable cases to Attempt to overcome qualified immunity.15

 B. Plaintiffs cannot meet their burden of proof to overcome qualified immunity.24

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION27

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Lancaster</i> , 470 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa 1991).....	11
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty. Okl. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	13
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. West Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020)	23
<i>Blanchard v. City of Des Moines</i> , No. 23-1953, 2024 WL 4965865 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 4, 2024)	14
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020).....	16, 18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	10
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	11, 12
<i>DeSousa v. Iowa Realty Co.</i> , 975 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 2022).....	5
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020)	10
<i>Estate of Butterfield by Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Home, Inc.</i> , 987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023).....	6, 7
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Graham v. Barnette</i> , 5 F.4th 872 (8th Cir. 2021)	24, 25
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	6
<i>Hawkins v. Grinnell Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 2019).....	6
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 115 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1962).....	6
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016)	7
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Humboldt County</i> , 913 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2018).....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Jorgensen v. Smith</i> , 2 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa 2024).....	8
<i>Kolbe v. State</i> , 625 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2001)	15
<i>Meyers v. City of Cedar Falls</i> , 8 N.W.3d 171 (Iowa 2024)	20
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 519 U.S. 862 (1996).....	7
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	11
<i>Reg’l Util. Serv. Sys. v. City of Mount Union</i> , 874 N.W.2d 120 (Iowa 2016).....	10
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	13
<i>S.C. by next friend Chafa v. City of Greenfield</i> , No. 22-0039, 2022 WL 17826913 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2022).....	15
<i>Sessler v. City of Davenport</i> , 102 F.4th 876 (8th Cir. 2024).....	25
<i>Stotts v. Eveleth</i> , 688 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2004)	16
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs-Iowa Corp.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022).....	23
<i>Sutton v. Council Bluffs Water Works</i> , 990 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 2023)	9

Thompson v. Kaczinski, 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009).....6, 14
Venckus v. City of Iowa City, 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019).....8
Wallace v. Wildensee, 990 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2023)9, 10
White v. Harkrider, 990 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2023).....22
Wilson v. City of Des Moines, 386 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 1986)10, 11
Wilson v. Nepstad, 282 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 1979)..... 16, 17, 20, 25

Statutes

Iowa Code Section 670.18, 9
Iowa Code Section 670.48
Iowa Code Section 670.4A.....passim

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. Section 1983.....10, 11
